UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HYDRATION STATUS AND URINE ACIDITY OF
T TEAM FC PLAYERS

By '
MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN MOHD JAAFAR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the
... Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN MOHD JAAFAR (I/C: 930410-11-5857)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except, where otherwise states. | absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it is
Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature @/‘ Q] o

7

(Muhammad Syafiq Bin Mohd Jaafar)

UiTM ID - 2013502545
Date . 26 /o [20l6

viii



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to investigate uSG, uPH and urine color on T Team FC
players during Malaysian Cup 2015 against Felda United FC. There were eighteen
(N=18) players participated on this study. Thus, uSG, uPH and color urination were
measured before and after match in this study. (Mean + SD) on pre match in uSG
(1.016 £ .008) and post match was (1.024 + .007) and for uPH on pre match was
(6.694 £ .519) and post match was (6.278 + .492). The result demonstrated significant
differences in uSG and uPH. Players experienced dehydration after the match against
Felda United FC. Despite by having euhydration before the game, result of uSG
showed players experienced dehydrate based on the statistic total of 1.035 in USG
reading. Urine PH level shown of urine acidity increases as well. In conclusion, it is
recommended for players to consume water based on recommended from ACSM,
(1996) whereby about one hundred and fifty (150ml) to three hundred (300ml)
requires every twenty (20) to thirty (30) minutes during games. This is to keep the
body hydrated.

Keywords: Hydration status, urine specific gravity, urine PH



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
LIST OF FIGURES i
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS i
DECLARATION iiii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ix
AFFIRMATION b ¢
ABSTRACT xi
CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Background of the Study 1

1.2  Statement of the Problems 4

1.3  Purpose of the Study 5

1.4  Objective 5

1.5  Hypotheses 6

1.6  Delimitation 6

1.6.1 Participants 6

1.6.2 Criteria 6

1.7  Limitation 6

1.8 Research Assumption F i

1.9  Significant of Study 7

1.10 Operational Term 7

1.10.1 Hydration status 7



LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Hydration and Performance

2.2  Hydration Status on Urine Specific Gravity,
Urine pH and Urine Color

2.3 Theory of Study

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2  Sampling Technique

3.3  Conceptual Framework

34 Ethic Committee Approval

3.5 Description of Sample
3.5.1 Sampling method

3.6 Measurement of the Outcome
3.6.1 Urine Specific Gravity (USG)
3.6.2 Urine pH
3.6.3 Urine Color

3.7  Data Collection Procedure

3.8  Data Analysis

1.10.2 Urine Specific Gravity (USG)
1.10.3 Urine pH
1.10.4 Urine Color

3.8.1 Statistical analysis

3.8.2 Analysis procedure

10
13

14
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
18



