UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HYDRATION STATUS AND URINE ACIDITY OF T TEAM FC PLAYERS

By MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN MOHD JAAFAR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN MOHD JAAFAR (I/C: 930410-11-5857)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or

overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,

except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it is

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Muhammad Syafiq Bin Mohd Jaafar)

UITM ID

: 2013502545

Date

26/01/2016

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to investigate uSG, uPH and urine color on T Team FC

players during Malaysian Cup 2015 against Felda United FC. There were eighteen

(N=18) players participated on this study. Thus, uSG, uPH and color urination were

measured before and after match in this study. (Mean ± SD) on pre match in uSG

(1.016 \pm .008) and post match was (1.024 \pm .007) and for uPH on pre match was

(6.694 ± .519) and post match was (6.278 ± .492). The result demonstrated significant

differences in uSG and uPH. Players experienced dehydration after the match against

Felda United FC. Despite by having euhydration before the game, result of uSG

showed players experienced dehydrate based on the statistic total of 1.035 in USG

reading. Urine PH level shown of urine acidity increases as well. In conclusion, it is

recommended for players to consume water based on recommended from ACSM,

(1996) whereby about one hundred and fifty (150ml) to three hundred (300ml)

requires every twenty (20) to thirty (30) minutes during games. This is to keep the

body hydrated.

Keywords: Hydration status, urine specific gravity, urine PH

Χİ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENTS		. i
TABLE OF CONTE	ENTS		ii
LIST OF FIGURES	i		iii
LIST OF ABBREV	ATIONS		iiii
DECLARATION			iiiii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AFFIRMATION ABSTRACT CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION			ix
AFFIRMATION .			x
ABSTRACT		*	x i
CHAPTER		*	
1	INTRO	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.2	Statement of the Problems	4
	1.3	Purpose of the Study	5
	1.4	Objective	5
	1.5	Hypotheses	6
	1.6	Delimitation	6
		1.6.1 Participants	6
		1.6.2 Criteria	6
	1.7	Limitation	6
	1.8	Research Assumption	7
	1.9	Significant of Study	7
	1.10	Operational Term	7
		1.10.1 Hydration status	7

		1.10.2 Urine Specific Gravity (USG)	8	
		1.10.3 Urine pH	8	
		1.10.4 Urine Color	8	
2	LITER	ATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Hydration and Performance	9	
	2.2	Hydration Status on Urine Specific Gravity,		
		Urine pH and Urine Color	10	
	2.3	Theory of Study	13	
3	METH	ODOLOGY	14	
	3.1	Research Design	14	
	3.2	Sampling Technique	14	
	3.3	Conceptual Framework	15	
	3.4	Ethic Committee Approval	15	
	3.5	Description of Sample	16	
		3.5.1 Sampling method	16	
	3.6	Measurement of the Outcome	16	
		3.6.1 Urine Specific Gravity (USG)	16	
		3.6.2 Urine pH	16	
		3.6.3 Urine Color	17	
	3.7	Data Collection Procedure	17	
	3.8	Data Analysis	18	
		3.8.1 Statistical analysis	18	
		3 8 2 Analysis procedure	12	